RESOLUTION NO. 2024-

A RESOLUTION AMENDING CITY OF LINCOLN RESOLUTION NO. 2024-10, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO DISPOSE OF, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARKANSAS LAW, CERTAIN PERSONAL PROPERTY BELONGING TO THE CITY OF LINCOLN

WHEREAS, the City of Lincoln now owns certain personal property that is no longer useful to the City; and

WHEREAS, Arkansas state law provides for a means and the methods by which a city may sell or otherwise dispose of personal property no longer being used by the City; and

WHEREAS, the Lincoln City Council desires to authorize the Mayor to sell certain personal property and to account for the proceeds of said sale; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned Arkansas state law requires the Council to authorize said disposal by written resolution; and

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2024, the City Council adopted, and the Mayor approved, City of Lincoln Resolution No. 2024-10, authorizing the sale of certain personal property belonging to the City to the highest responsible bidder at public or internet auction; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to add certain items to the list of personal property authorized for sale at public or internet auction;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN, ARKANSAS:

1. The Mayor of the City of Lincoln is hereby authorized, in accordance with ARK. CODE ANN. § 14-54-302, to sell the following personal property:

Those items listed on the attached Exhibit "A" and incorporated by reference into the body of this resolution.

2. The Mayor is authorized to sell said property at public or internet auction and to advertise said auction and to accept bids in accordance with Arkansas law for the same. The Mayor is further authorized, on behalf of the City, to accept the highest bid from a responsible bidder as the sale price of said personal property.

3. The Mayor and the Recorder-Treasurer are authorized, in accordance with said statute, to execute all contracts, conveyances and other necessary documents in order to complete the trade.

4. The Mayor shall cause to be maintained a record of the property sold pursuant to this resolution and report the same to the City Council.

5. City of Lincoln Resolution No. 2024-10 is hereby amended to reflect the addition of the additional items to Exhibit "A" to this Resolution.

6. The City's fixed asset listing shall be amended to reflect the sale of said property.

PASSED AND APPROVED this // day of September, 2024.

Doug Hutchens, Mayor APPROVED:

Reilly Hopper, Clerk reasurer

ATTEST:

